Monthiy Settlement Report

Capital One Baok, (Evrope) ple, as Servicer for:
Castle Receivables Trust Series 2004-2

Capitalised terms used in this Report have their respective meanings set forth in the Master Definitions Schedule dated
8 August 2001, as amended and restated from time to time, provided, however, that the "preceding Monthly Peried”
shal! mean the Monthly Period immediately preceding the calendar month in which this Centificate is delivered.

This Report is delivered pursuant to Clause 9,5(b) of the Receivables Trust Deed and Servicing Agreement dated
August 8, 2001, as amended and restated from time 1o time, and as supplemented by the Series 2004-2 Supplement

The undersigned, a duly authorized representative of the Servicer, does hereby certify in this Cenificate:
(i) Capital One Bank, Europe is Servicer under the Receivables Trust Deed and Servicing Agreement.

{ii) The undersigned is an Authorised Officer.

(jif) The date of this Report is on or before a Transfer Date under the Receivables Trust Deed and Servicing Agresment.

Monthly Period June 2010
Distribution Date July 15,2010
Interest Payment Date September 15,2010

Trust Receivables Information

BOM Principal Receivables
BOM Finance Charge Receivables
Total BOM Receivables

Removed Principal Receivables

Removed Finance Charge Receivables

Removed Total Receivables

Additional Principal Receivables

Additional Finance Charge Receivables

Additional Total Receivables

EOM Principal Receivables

EOM Finance Charge Receivables Acgounts
Total EOM Receivables: 2,754,605

Monthly Average Principal Receivables

EOM TFraasferor Percentage
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£2,549,155,495.33
£65,617,233.85
£2,614,772,729.18

£0.00

£0.00

£0.00

£0.00

£0.00

10.00
£2,554,372,412.82
£67,197,804.94
£2,628,570,211.76

£2,548,150,247.66

30.52306%

June 2010




Trust Defaults apd Delinquencies

Gross Defaulted Amount
Recoveries & Sale Recoveries on Defaulted Accounts

Net Defaulted Amount
Accounts
30 - 59 days delinguent 32,921
60 - 82 days delinquent 25,669
60,554

40+ days delinquent *
Tatal 30+ days delinguent * 119,144
Pelinquencies 30+ days delinquencies as a percentage of EOM Tofal Receivables

Trust Collections

Total Customer Payments

Regoveries & Sale Recoveries

Interchange

Interest Eammings on Frust Accounts

Fotal Trust Collections and Gross Payment Rate 13.71%

Periodic Finance Charges Collected
Special Fees

AMF Colections

Recoveries & Sale Recoveries

Interest Famings on Trust Accounts
Acquired Interchange

Total Trust Finance Charge Collections

Trust Principal Collections and Principal Paymeat Rate £1.85%

* Includes bankruptey, applicaticn fraud, and deceased, which are pending charge-off
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Receivables
£26,311,116.81
£6,404,131.46
£19,906,985.35

£48,685,549.52
£40,389,930.10
£102,769,704.38
£191,845,184.00
7.32%

£349,428,186.91
£6,404,131.46
£2,588,365.67
30.820.60
£338,451,513.64

£38,024,581.19
£9,270,104.43
£54,782.22
£6404,131.46
£30,829.60
£2,388,365.67
£56,372,794.57

£302,078,719.07

June 2010




Series 2004-2

Series Investor Allocation Amount Information

Initial Class A Sterling Invested Amount

Cumutative Principal Payments made to Class A

Class A Unreimbursed Investor Charge Offs

End of Interest Period Class A Sterling Investor Amount

End of Interest Perod Class A Principal Funding Account Balance {Sterling}
Class A Sterling Adjusted Investor Interest

Initia] Class B Sterling Invested Anzount

Cumulative Principal Payments made ¢o Class B

Class B Unreimbursed Investor Charge Offs

End of Interest Period Class B Sterling Investor Amount

End of Interest Period Class B Principal Funding Account Balance (Sterling)
Class B Sterling Adjusted Investor Interest

Initial Class C Sterfing Invested Amount

Cumulative Principal Payments made to Class C

Class € Unreimbursed Investor Charge Offs

End of Interest Periad Class C Sterling Investor Amount

End of Interest Peried Class C Principal Funding Account Balance (Sterling)
Class C Adjusted Lnvestor Interest

Monthly Average Floating Investor Percentage
Monthly Average Fixed Investor Percentage

Annuatized Gross Charge-Off Rate
Annuatized Net Charge-Off Rate

Finance Charge Cotlections allacable to Series
Collections Allocated to Series Servicer Interchange
Principal Funding Investnsent Proceeds

Available Reserve Account Invesement Proceeds
Reserve Draw Antount credited to Series 2004-2

Series Available Finance Charge Collections
Distribution_of Finance Charge Collections
Investor Trustee Payment Amount

Eoan Note Issuer Costs Amount

Fssuer Costs Amount

Class A Moenthly Finance Amount
Class A Deficiency Amount Paid
Class A Additional Financs Anzount

Loan Mote Issuer Extra Amount

Class B Mosthly Finance Ameant
Class B Deficiency Asaount Paid
Class B Additionat Finance Amount

Combined Class Servicing Fee Paid from Available Funds
Servicing Fez Paid from Servicer Interchange

Total Servicing Feo Paid

Class A Investor Default Amount (Loss Make-up (Defaule)}

Reimbursement of Class A Invester Charge-Offs (Loss Make-up (Charge-Offs))
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£210,00:0,000.00
£0.00
£0.00
£210,000,800.00

£0.00
£250,000,060.00

£17,500,000.0¢
£0.00
£0.00
£17,500,000.00

£0.00
£17,500,000,064

£22,500,000,00
£0.00
£0.00
£22,500,000.00

£0.00
£22,500,000.00

9.80717%
9.80717%

12.56%
9.50%

£5,528,575.51
£156,250.00

£0.00

0.00
£0,00
£5,372,325.51

£7,276.04
£4062.14
£12,084.38

£157,068.49
£0.60
£0.00

50.00

£17,404.11
£0.00
£0.00

£416,666.67

£156.250.00
£572,916.67

£2,167,515.69
£0.00

June 2010




Class B Investor Default Amount (Loss Make-up {Defaul1)) £180,626.31

Reimbursement of Class B Investor Charge-Offs {E.oss Make-up {Charge-Qffs)) £0.00
Class C Monthly Finance Amount £30,143.84
Class C Deficiency Amouns Paid £0.00
Class C Additional Finance Amount £0.00
Class C Investor Default Amount {Loss Mzke-up (Defaul)) £232,233.82
Reimbursement of Class C Investor Charge-Offs {Loss Make-up (Charge-O1fs)) £0.00
Reserve Account Deposit Amount £3.00
Spread Account Deposit Amount £0.00
Aggregate Investor Indeminity Amount £0.00
Eoan Note Issuer {Term) Return £411.00
Essuer Profit Amount £2,054.79
Expenses Loan Note Additional Amounts £6.00

Series Excess Finance Charge Collections available for Sharing £2.144.778.23

Series Finance Charge Shortfall £0.00

Group 1 Excess Finance Charges available to Series £0.00

Series Finance Charge Shortfall Paid £0.00
Class A Required Amount Shortfatl over Available Spread £0.00
Reallecated Class C Principat Collections to cover Class A Shortfalk £0.00
Reallocated Class B Principal Collections to cover Class A Shortfalt £0.00
Class B Required Amount Shortfall over Available Spread £0,00
Reallocated Class C Prncipal Collections to cover Class B Shortfall £0.00
Class € Required Amount Shortfall over Available Spread £0.00
Spread Accouat Braw Amount to cover Class C Shorifall £0.00
Available Spread Account Amount £0.00
Required Spread Account Amount £0.00

Use of Series Principal Collections

Series Principal Collections £19,625,371.99
Less: Reallocated Principat Collections for the Monthly Period £0.00
Amounts Available to make Principaf Payments £29,625,371.99
Series Default Amount paid from Avaifable Funds £2,580,375.82
Reimbursed Reallocated Principal Colf and Reduction Aumouats £0.00
Controlled Aceunulation Amoeunt £0.00
Collections avaifable to Sharing £19,625,371.99
Series 2604-2 Principal Shortfall £0.00
Shared Pringipal Collections allocated to Series £0.00
Total Avaitable Principal Collections £29,625,371.99
End of Tnterest Period Principal Funding Account Balance for Class A £0.60
End of Interest Period Principat Funding Account Balanee for Class B £0.00
End of Interest Period Principat Funding Account Balance for Class € £0.00
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Series Performance Indicators

A e —

Portfolio yield

Current Month 26.91%
Prior Month 27.44%
Two Month Prier 25.75%
Three-month Average 26.70%
Net porifolio yield
Current Month 14.35%
Prior Month 15.20%
Two Month Prior 12.62%
Three-month Average _14.06%
Expense Rate
Current Month 3.36%
Prior Montit 3.66%
Twe Month Pror 3.67%
Three-month Average 3.73%
Penifolio adjusted yield
Current Month 10.49%
Prior Month 11.54%
Two Month Prior §.95%
10.32%

Three-month Average

Signed on behalf of CAPITAL ONE BANK, EUROPE PLC, a5 Servicer, on this 12-Jul-2¢10

By:
Nare: Pam Kech
Title: Authorized Signatory
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