Monthly Settlement Report

Capital One Bank, (Europe) plc, as Servicer for: Castle Receivables Trust Series 2004-2

Capitalised terms used in this Report have their respective meanings set forth in the Master Definitions Schedule dated 8 August 2001, as amended and restated from time to time, provided, however, that the "preceding Monthly Period" shall mean the Monthly Period immediately preceding the calendar month in which this Certificate is delivered. This Report is delivered pursuant to Clause 9.5(b) of the Receivables Trust Deed and Servicing Agreement dated August 8, 2001, as amended and restated from time to time, and as supplemented by the Series 2004-2 Supplement

The undersigned, a duly authorized representative of the Servicer, does hereby certify in this Certificate:

- (i) Capital One Bank, Europe is Servicer under the Receivables Trust Deed and Servicing Agreement.
- (ii) The undersigned is an Authorised Officer.
- (iii) The date of this Report is on or before a Transfer Date under the Receivables Trust Deed and Servicing Agreement.

Monthly Period

Distribution Date

Interest Payment Date

June 2010 July 15, 2010 September 15, 2010

Trust Receivables Information

BOM Principal Receivables		£2,549,155,495.33
BOM Finance Charge Receivables		£65,617,233.85
Total BOM Receivables		£2,614,772,729.18
•		
Removed Principal Receivables		£0.00
Removed Finance Charge Receivables		£0.00
Removed Total Receivables		£0.00
Additional Principal Receivables		£0.00
•		£0.00
Additional Finance Charge Receivables		£0.00
Additional Total Receivables		*****
EOM Principal Receivables		£2,554,372,412.82
EOM Finance Charge Receivables	Accounts	£67,197,804.94
Total EOM Receivables:	2,754,605	£2,621,570,217.76
Monthly Average Principal Receivables		£2,548,150,247.66
FOM Transferor Percentage		30.52306%

Trust Defaults and Delinquencies

		<u>Receivables</u>
Gross Defaulted Amount		£26,311,116.81
Recoveries & Sale Recoveries on Defaulted Accounts		£6,404,131.46
Net Defaulted Amount		£19,906,985.35
	<u>Accounts</u>	
30 - 59 days delinquent	32,921	£48,685,549.52
60 - 89 days delinquent	25,669	£40,389,930.10
90+ days delinquent *	60,554	£102,769,704.38
Total 30+ days delinquent *	119,144	£191,845,184.00
Delinquencies 30+ days delinquencies as a percentage of EOM Total Received	vables	7.32%

Trust Collections

Total Customer Payments		£349,428,186.91
Recoveries & Sale Recoveries		£6,404,131.46
Interchange		£2,588,365.67
Interest Earnings on Trust Accounts		30,829.60
Total Trust Collections and Gross Payment Rate	13.71%	£358,451,513.64
. Periodic Finance Charges Collected		£38,024,581.19
Special Fees		£9,270,104.43
AMF Collections		£54,782.22
Recoveries & Sale Recoveries		£6,404,131.46
Interest Earnings on Trust Accounts		£30,829.60
Acquired Interchange		£2,588,365,67
Total Trust Finance Charge Collections		£56,372,794.57
Trust Principal Collections and Principal Payment Rate	11.85%	£302,078,719.07

^{*} Includes bankruptcy, application fraud, and deceased, which are pending charge-off

Series Investor Allocation Amount Information

		£210,000,000.00
Initial Class A Sterling Invested Amount		£0.00
Cumulative Principal Payments made to Class A		00.01
Class A Unreimbursed Investor Charge Offs		£210,000,000.00
End of Interest Period Class A Sterling Investor Amount		. ,
End of Interest Period Class A Principal Funding Account Balance (Sterling)		£0.00
Class A Sterling Adjusted Investor Interest		£210,000,000.00
Class 1. Statutage 1. Sparter and 1.		
Initial Class B Sterling Invested Amount		£17,500,000.0€
Cumulative Principal Payments made to Class B		£0.00
Class B Unreimbursed Investor Charge Offs		£0.00
End of Interest Period Class B Sterling Investor Amount		£17,500,000.00
End of Interest Period Class B Principal Funding Account Balance (Sterling)		£0,00
Class B Sterling Adjusted Investor Interest		£17,500,000.00
		£22,500,000.00
Initial Class C Sterling Invested Amount		£0.00
Cumulative Principal Payments made to Class C		0,00
Class C Unreimbursed Investor Charge Offs		£22,500,000.00
End of Interest Period Class C Sterling Investor Amount		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
End of Interest Period Class C Principal Funding Account Balance (Sterling)		£0.0£
Class C Adjusted Investor Interest		£22,500,000.00
Class C Adjusted investor interest		
Monthly Average Floating Investor Percentage		9.80717%
Monthly Average Fixed Investor Percentage		<u>9.80717%</u>
. II to or own.		12.56%
Annualized Gross Charge-Off Rate		9.50%
Annualized Net Charge-Off Rate		
Finance Charge Collections allocable to Series		£5,528,575.51
Collections Allocated to Series Servicer Interchange		£156,250.00
Principal Funding Investment Proceeds		£0.00
Available Reserve Account Investment Proceeds		0,00
Reserve Draw Amount credited to Series 2004-2		00,02
Series Available Finance Charge Collections		£5,372,325.51
•		
Distribution of Finance Charge Collections		
Investor Trustee Payment Amount		£7,276.04
Loan Note Issuer Costs Amount		£4,062.14
LOAR NOTE ISSUE! COSts Amount		210 004 20
Issuer Costs Amount		£12,084.38
Class A Monthly Finance Amount		£157,068.49
Class A Deficiency Amount Paid		£0.00
Class A Additional Finance Amount		£0.00
T. M. T. B. A		00.03
Loan Note Issuer Extra Amount		
Class B Monthly Finance Amount		£17,404.11
Class B Deficiency Amount Paid		00.03
Class B Additional Finance Amount		£0.00
Combined Class Servicing Fee Paid from Available Funds		£416,666.67
Servicing Fee Paid from Servicer Interchange	£156,250.00	
Total Servicing Fee Paid	£572,916.67	
		£2,167,515.69
Class A Investor Default Amount (Loss Make-up (Default))		£0.00
Reimbursement of Class A Investor Charge-Offs (Loss Make-up (Charge-Offs))		3,0.00

Series 2004-2 Page 3 of 5 June 2010

Class B Investor Default Amount (Loss Make-up (Default))	£180,626.31
Reimbursement of Class B Investor Charge-Offs (Loss Make-up (Charge-Offs))	00.03
Class C Monthly Finance Amount	£30,143.84
Class C Deficiency Amount Paid	0.00 00.01
Class C Additional Finance Amount	
Class C Investor Default Amount (Loss Make-up (Default))	£232,233.82 £0.00
Reimbursement of Class C Investor Charge-Offs (Loss Make-up (Charge-Offs))	
Reserve Account Deposit Amount	00.01 00.01
Spread Account Deposit Amount	
Aggregate Investor Indemnity Amount	00.03
Loan Note Issuer (Term) Return	£411.00
Issuer Profit Amount	£2,054.79
Expenses Loan Note Additional Amounts	£0.00
Series Excess Finance Charge Collections available for Sharing	£2,144,778.23
Series Finance Charge Shortfall	£0.00
Group 1 Excess Finance Charges available to Series	£0.00
Series Finance Charge Shortfall Paid	£0.00
	£0.00
Class A Required Amount Shortfall over Available Spread	£0.00
Reallocated Class C Principal Collections to cover Class A Shortfall Reallocated Class B Principal Collections to cover Class A Shortfall	£0.00
Reallocated Class D 11 morphi Collections to Collections and Class A Onothern	
Class B Required Amount Shortfall over Available Spread	£0.00
Reallocated Class C Principal Collections to cover Class B Shortfall	£0.00
Class C Required Amount Shortfall over Available Spread	00.03
Spread Account Draw Amount to cover Class C Shortfall	£0.00
Available Spread Account Amount	00.03
Required Spread Account Amount	£0.00
Use of Series Principal Collections	
Series Principal Collections	£29,625,371.99
Less: Reallocated Principal Collections for the Monthly Period	£0.00
Amounts Available to make Principal Payments	£29,625,371.99
Series Default Amount paid from Available Funds	£2,580,375.82
Reimbursed Reallocated Principal Coll and Reduction Amounts	£0.00
Controlled Accumulation Amount	00.03
Collections available to Sharing	£29,625,371.99
Series 2004-2 Principal Shortfall	00.03
Shared Principal Collections allocated to Series	£0.00
Total Available Principal Collections	£29,625,371.99
End of Interest Period Principal Funding Account Balance for Class A	€0.03
End of Interest Period Principal Funding Account Balance for Class B	£0.00
End of Interest Period Principal Funding Account Balance for Class C	00.03

Series Performance Indicators

Portfolio vield	06.0196
Current Month	26.91%
Prior Month	27.44%
Two Month Prior	25.75%
Three-month Average	<u>26.70%</u>
•	
Net portfolio yield	1. 250/
Current Month	14.35%
Prior Month	15.20%
Two Month Prior	12.62%
Three-month Average	14.06%
Expense Rate	2.070
Current Month	3.86%
Prior Month	3.66%
Two Month Prior	3.67%
Three-month Average	<u>3.73%</u>
Portfolio adjusted yield	
Current Month	10.49%
Prior Month	11.54%
Two Month Prior	8.95%
Three-month Average	10.32%
-	

Signed on behalf of CAPITAL ONE BANK, EUROPE PLC, as Servicer, on this 12-Jul-2010

Ву:

Name:

e: Pam Koch

Title:

Authorized Signatory